FIRST AMENDMENT TO
AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT is made and entered into as of this
day of , 2020, by and between

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA
(hereinafter referred to as “SBBC™),
a body corporate and political subdivision of the State of Florida,
whose principal place of business is
600 Southeast Third Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

and

VIRTUSTREAM, LL.C
(hereinafter referred to as “Virtustream™),
having its principal place of business at
8444 Westpark Drive, Suite 900
McLean, VA 22102-5125

WHEREAS, SBBC and Virtustream entered into an Agreement dated September 19, 2017
(hereafter “Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the Agreement provides for the cloud platform hosting services for SBBC’s
SAP Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) applications and database system; and

WHEREAS, Virtustream, Inc. is now known as Virtustream, LLC and desires to amend
the Agreement to reflect this name change; and

WHEREAS, the parties also mutually desire to extend the term and amend other
provisions of the Agreement through this First Amendment to Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants
contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which
ate hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1.01  Recitals. The parties agree that the foregoing recitals are true and correct and
that such recitals are incorporated herein by reference.

1.02  Term of Agreement. Pursuant to Section 5 “TERM” of the Agreement, the term
of the Agreement is hereby extended from September 19, 2020 through September 18, 2021, unless
terminated earlier pursuant to Section 6 “TERM AND TERMINATION” of the Agreement.

1.03 Name Change. The name Virtustream Inc, is replaced with Virtustream LLC, by
interlineation, in the Agreement.

First Amendment to Agreement with Virtustream, LLC.. Page 1 of 5



1.04  Exhibits. The attached Exhibit 5 is added to the Agreement.

1.05 Amended Provisions.

* Section 6B Cloud Services of the Agreement is deleted and replaced with the
following:

In consideration of the Cloud Services, SBBC shall pay to Virtustream the one-time set up
and the minimum Monthly Recurring Charges (“MRCs™), identified in Exhibit 1. If during each
six (6) month period exceeds the pVM, or the applicable quantity, set out in Exhibit 1, SBBC shall
pay to Virtustream for such additional consumption at the rates set.out in Exhibit 1, subject to
Section 6, “FEES AND EXPENSES” above. Unless authorized by SBBC in writing, the aggregate
MRCs paid by SBBC during the initial Services Term shall not exceed Two Million Nine Hundred
Nineteen Thousand Dollars and 00/100 Cents {$2,919,000). For the duration of this Services Term
tenewal and unless otherwise authorized by SBBC in a subsequent amendmert, the costs identified
in the attached Exhibit 5 and paid by SBBC shall not exceed One Million Seven Hundred Thousand
Dollars ($1,700,000).

* Section 6C Payment Terms of the Agreement is deleted and replaced with the
following:

1. For the initial Services Term, the fees due hereunder and any applicable taxes
shall be invoiced as follows and shall be due thirty (30) days following receipt
of invoice: (i) the one-time charges set out in Exhibit 1 shall be invoiced upon
the Effective Date; (ii) the fees for the Professional Setvices shall be invoiced
upon acceptance of each Phase, set out in Section 4(C), above; (iii) the fees for
the MRCs shall be invoiced monthly in arrears in the month(s) following the
increased usage.

2. For the Services Term renewal, the fees due and any applicable takes shall be
invoiced as follows and shall be due thirty (30) days following receipt. of
invoice: (i) the one-time charges set out in Exhibit 5 shall be invoicéd upon full
execution of this First Amendment to Agteement; (ii) the fees for gA'RCs shall

be invoiced monthly in arrears during the Services Term renewal. !
!

1.06  Order of Precedence among Agreement Documents.  In the event of conflict
between the provisions of the Agreement and the provisions contained hetein, the provisions of
the following documents shall take precedence in this order: 3

a) this First Amendment to Agreement; then
b) the Agreement,

1.07  Other Provisions Remain in Force. Except as expressly provfded herein,
all other portions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect. ‘

1.08  Anthority.  Each person signing this First Amendment to Agreement on behalf
of either party individually warrants that he or she has full legal power to execute this First

First Amendment to Agreement Yoith Virlustream, LLC Page 2 of §

i



Amendment to Agreement on behalf of the party for whom he or she is signing, and to bind and
obligate such party with respect to all provisions contained in this First Amendment to Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made and executed this First
Amendment to Agreement on the date first above written.

[THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK; SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

First Amendment fo Agreement with Virtustream, LLC Page 3 of §




FOR SBBC:

(Corporate Seal) THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD
COUNTY, FLORIDA
By .

ATTEST: Donna P. Korn, Chair

Robert W. Runcie, Superintendent of Schools

Approved as to Form and Legal Content:

i ; Digitally slgned by Maya Moare
/ “ Reason: Virtustream LLC First
; W e " Amendment
.- Dates '2020.09.03 18:09:09
-04'00

Office of the General Counsel .

[THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK; SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

Fivst Amendment to Agresment with Virtustream, LLC Page 4 of 5




FOR VIRTUSTREAM:

(Cotporate Seal)
VIRTUSTREAM, INC.
ATTEST:
By . ‘é,%/ 7
Sighature

» decretary

Printed Name: dfor}s ~ Mr"{“
-Or=

%%f 7 ;Zﬁi’ /yﬁw Title: AF0

ttness / 7 /3 / 20620

d/w(m )

Witngks

First Amendment to Agreement with Vietustream, LLC Page 5 of §



EXHIBIT 5

1 UIT-AMNS0SSSUS Siandar.d - 08 Administration - Standalone Server - US UM $279.10 3 $837.30
Domastic
2 |UATAMSAPAPPBUS o0 SAP ARG SAP Applich Server- 058y $402.71 4] $583794
3 (UTAWSAPAPPSUS  Sendard - SAP Appilon SAP Appited Servr - 05 & $608.54 15, $9.128.10
4 |UT-AM-SAP-CLABS ggfnee;tfgp Basls Support - OS & DB -Class A-US 4, $900.71 6] $5404.26
5 |UATAMSARCLASUS ot -SAP Bask Support-0S 8 DB Class A-US $1,385.50 2l $2771e
omestic
6 |UITAMSAPCLBBUS  {Doce SAPBasis Supporl-OS&DB-ClassB-US 4y $650.25 5 $325125
7 |UMTAMSAPOLBSUS  |Sundard - SAP Basls Suppot-0S 8DB - Class B-US 4, $1,209.14 3l sap2raz
8  {U-IT-AM-SAP-PRO-MT SAP Support - Monitering Tool Account $267.28 1 $267.28
9 [UJT-CD-CSS-CSM-PRMC  |CSS Premium - CSM - Band C Ea $13430.33 11 $1343023
10 |U-T-CSENC-AGT-MF Encryption Agent per Vi Vi $72.15 16 $4,154.40
11 [UIT-CS-FW-MPF-5VC Managed Permeter Firewad VM $11.25 3 $33.75
12 {U-IT-CS-NW-BWH-NET Intemet Bandwidth Fee - Primary ibps $12.94 5 $64.70
13 {UIT-CSNWBW2NET Infemet Bandwidth Fee - Secondary Mbps $12.94 5 $64.70
14 [UITCSTM-AVI-SYS  Anti-Virus Primary System Account $21.25 1 $21.28
16 [U-T-CS-TM-AV2-8YS Anti-Virus Secondary System Account $21.25 1 $21.25
16 [UT-CSTMVLSB1-SYS  :VM-Level Securty Bundle Primary Systom foe Account $152.44 1 $152.44
17 |{U-IT-CSTMALSB2-SYS  [VM-Level Secuity Bundie Secondary System fee Accaurt $47.81 1 $47 81
18 [UHT-CS-TMVLSBA-SVC  {VM-Level Sectity Burdie Service Fee (<101 VMs) VM $92.91 48] 3445968
19 |UT-CSVPN-DCI-NET  |{IPSec VPN Bandwidth Fee - Primary Mbps $25.94 5 $129.70
20 |UT-CSVPN-DC2-NET IPSec VPN Bandwidth Fee - Secondary Mbps $25.94 5 $12970
21 |UJT-CS-VPN-T-SVC IPSec VPN Tunnel Managed Service Ea $20.00 2 $40.00
22 {U-IT-DC-NW1-XCF-MF Fiber Cross Connect - Primary Ea $381.82 1 $381.82
23 {UHT-DC-NW2-XCF-MF Fiber Cross Connect - Secondary Ea $381.82 1 $381.82
24 [UIT-DCRKI-REHR Hotel Rack (1U) - Managed Colo - Primary Rack Unit $45027 1 $459.27
25 (U-T-DC-RK2-RK-HR Hofel Rack {1U) - Managed Colo - Secondary Rack Unit §458.27 1 $459.27

liternal Use - Confidential

Page 10f9



26 [U-IT-HM-UVV-BAS-ENT vHANA Enterprise Basic VM Varable micro-VM $4.05 8074 $24,598.70
27 [UT-HM-UVWV.COR-ENT  WHANA Enterprise Core pvM Variable micro-YM $7.20] 2885  $20,772.00
28 [UIT-HMAWM-BASENT  WHANA Enferprise Basic VM Fee VM $53750 6,  $3225.00
29 |UAT-HMVWM-GOR-ENT  IVHANA Enterprise Core VM Fee M $594.40 20 $1,18880
30 UT-IC-DP-BURER System Backup - Repheated GB $0788f 112371 $8854.76
3 |U-T-IC-NW-IPAD V4 Public IP Address (IPvd) " 1P Address $21.09 6 $126.54
32 U-IT-IC-STO-HBS-REP HANA Block Storage - TD! Compliant - Replicated [ 503111 13756.94 $4,278.40
33 |UAT-ICSTOHBSF-REP  HANA Block Storage Fee - Replicated VM $504.00 2] $1008.00
34 [U-TIC-STOTIANLOC Tier | Block Storage - 1Z - Local Only GB $0220| 1262288]  $2777.03
35 [U-THC-STO-TIAIREP Tier § Biock Storage - 1Z - Replicated GB $0.466 12541 $58.44
36 [UITHC-STOT2AD-LOC  {Tier 1l Block Storage - DMZ - Local Cnly GB $0.126] 22428 $28.26
37 [UTIC-STO-T2AD-REP  [Tier !l Block Storage - DMZ - Replicated GB 30276 365 $100.74
38 {U-THC-STOT2AILOC Tier il Block Storage - 1Z - Local Only GB $0.126] 2667453]  $3,360.99
39 |U-TC-STO-T2ALREP Tier }| Block Storage - IZ -~ Replicated GB $0.276] 5984961  $1651.85
40 {UTIC-SW-MSSWIN Microsoft OS Instance $590 40 $200.00
41 U-ITIC-SW-SLES-MF vSUSE Linux Enterprise UM $7.30 8 $58.40
42 [U-THC-UVM-BAS-DMZ DMZ Basic jtVM loro-Vid $16.44 g $147.95
43 |UT-IC-UVM-BAS-ENT Enterprise Basic pVM micro-Vid $16.44 30{  $6411.60
4 [UATICAUVM-CORDMZ  |DMZ Core WVM micro-V $21.92 10 $219.20
45 |UTICUVM-COR-ENT  [Enterprise Gore VM micro-VM $21.92 465 $10,192.80

fnternal Use - Conlidential

1 U-T-AM-NS-0SSS-US Standar}'] - 08 Administration - Standalone Server - US VM $279.10 3 $637.30

Domestic
T Base - SAP App/Non-SAP App/Web Server - QS &

2 [U-IT-AM-SAP-APPB-US Basis/Tech Adrmin - US Domestic VM $402.71 14 $5,637.94
Standard - SAP App/Non-SAP App/Web Server - 08 &

3 U-T-AM-SAP-APPS-US Basis/Tech Admin - US Domesiic VM $608.54 15 $9,128.10

4 |UT-AMSAP.CLABUS ~ [Pase-SAPBasisSuppot-OS&DB-ClassA-US 1y 590071 6 9540426
Domestic

Page 2 of &



internal Use - Conlidential

5 UITAMSAPCLASYs — oandard -SAP Basis Support - OS & DB - Class A-US 1y, $1,385.59 20 s277i8
Domestic
6 |UT-AMSAPCLBBYS  [ose AR BaslsSuppon-OS&DB-ClssB-US iy $650.25 i $325125
7 usmawsapciesys  |Sendar - SAPBasis Support- 03 &DB-ClassB-US 120,14 3] $3627.42
Domestic
8 {UHT-AM-SAP-PRO-MT SAP Support - Monitoring Tool Account $267.28 1 $267.28
9 UT-CD-CSS-CSM-PRMC GSS Premium - CSM - Band Ea $13,430.33 1 $13,430.33
10 jU-IT-CS-ENC-AGT-MF Encryption Agent per VM Vi $72.15 16 $1,154.40
11 UIT-CS-FW-MPF-8VC Managed Perimeter Firewall VM $11.25 3 $33.75
12 JU-T-CS-NW-BW1-NET intemet Bandwidih Fee - Primary Mbps $12.04 5 $64.70
13 |UT-CS-NW-BW2-NET infemet Bandwidth Fee - Secondary Mbps §12.94 5 $64.70
14 U-T-CS-TM-AVI-SYS AntiVirus Primary System o Account $21.25 1 $2125
15 |UAT-CS-TM-AV2-SYS Anti-Virus Secondary System Account $2125 1 $21.25
16 [U-IT-CS-TM-VLSB1-8YS VM-Leve! Security Bundle Primary System fee Account $152.14 1 $152.14
17 |U-IT-CS-TM-VLSB2-5YS Vid-Level Security Bundle Secondary System fee Account $47.81 1 $47.81
18 [UAT-CS-TM-VLSBA-SVC  ViM-Level Sacurity Bundle Service Fee {<101 VMs) VM $92.91 48 $4,450.68
19 1U-T-CS-VPN-DG1-NET 1PSec VPN Bandwidth Fee - Primary Mbps $25.94 5 $128.70
20 |UAT-CS-VPN-DC2-NET 1PSec VPN Bandwidth Fee - Secondary Mbps $25.94 5 $120.70
21 |UST-CSVPN-TSVC  [IPSec VPN Tunnel Managed Service Ea $20.00 2 $40.00
22 [UST-DC-NWA-XCF-MF Fiber Cross Connect - Primary Ea $381.82 1 $381.82
23 |U-T-DG-NW2-XCF-MF Fiber Cross Connect - Secondary Ea $381.82 1 $361.82
24 jU-T-DC-RK1-RK-HR Hotel Rack {1U) - Managed Coalo - Primary Rack Unit $459.27 1 $459.27
28 {UHIT-DC-RK2-RK-HR Hotel Rack (1U) - Managed Celo - Secondary Rack Unit $450.27 1 $459.27
26 [U-IT-HM-UVV-BAS-ENT vHANA Enterprise Basic |1VM Veriable micro-Vi4 34.05 6074;  $24,599.70
27 JU-IT-HM-UWV-COR-ENT vHANA Enterprise Core pVM Variable micro-VM $7.20 2685 $20,772.00
28 JU-T-HM-VWM-BAS-ENT vHANA Enferprise Basic VM Fee VM $537.50 8 $3,225.00
20 [U-T-HM-VVM-COR-ENT vHANA Enterprise Core VM Fee VM $594.40 2 $1,188.80
30 [U-T-IC-DP-BU-REP System Backup - Replicated GB $0.788 1237 $8,854.76
31 JU-T-IC-NW-IPAD-V4 Public IP Address (IPvd) IP Address $21.09 i $126.54
32 {UAT-C-STO-HBS-REP HANA Block Storage - TDI Compliant - Replicated GB $0.3111 13756.91 $4,278.40
33 jU-IT-IC-8TO-HBSF-REP HANA Block Storage Fee - Replicated VM $504.00 2 $1,008.06
Page 3 of 9




3¢ |U4T-C-STO-TIARLOC Tier | Block Storage - 1Z - Local Only GB $0. $2777.03
35 |UT-IC-STO-T1ALREP Tier [ Block Storage - IZ - Rephcated GB $0466 12541 $58.44
36 {U-IT-IC-STO-T2AD-LOC Tier 1l Block Storage - DMZ - Local Only GB $0.126; 22428 $28.28
37 {UIT-IC-STO-T2AD-REP  {Tier Il Block Storage - DMZ - Replcated GB $0.276 365 $100.74
38 [U-T-IC-STO-TZAILOC Tier !l Block Storage - 12 - Local Only GB $0.126| 26674.53]  $3,360.99
39 |UT-IC-STO-T2ALREP Tier if Block Storage - 17 - Replicated GB $0276 5984961  $165%85
40 [U-T-IC-SW-MSS-WIN Microsofl OS Instance $5.00 40 $200.00
41 1U-T4C-SW-SLES-MF v8USE Linux Enterprise VM $730 B $58.40
42 JU-THC-UYM-BAS-DMZ DMZ Basic iVM micro-VM $16.44 9 $447.96
43 UHTIC-UVMBASENT Enterprise Basic VM micro-VM $16.44 300]  $6411.60
44 |UJTIC-UVMCORDMZ  |DMZ Core jVM micro-VM $21.92 10 $219.20
45 |TICUVMCORENT  Enterprise Core M micro-VM s21m 485.  $10,192.80

Page 4 0f 9

Internal Use - Confidential



©IBRUBPYLLT - D31 [BUDIL,

§ 40 g afeyg

|- 1anag gapyddy | w :
ze 9c'¥5e 0 0 0 0 2 ¥ SBA  ON #H #HE qys-uonddy Jys #HE toneg TLOZ SMOPUN,  JBNIBG! | 8seld) JZOWAXZ OF
ANGCN #EINON # INON ## ddy dv'S: SMOPUIAA ddy 903 #0SNZI0V
ze $e°524 0 0 0 0 2§ S8A ON ## u HILUPY! HE  Jeneg ZL0Z, SMOPUY S8dIAeS! | 8SBUd) YZOWNAXT 6
INON #EUNON#HE YOS L/SISESOIEINON #3 dd: smopuipy) [enusD F0SNZ 0V
- Janeg gapyddy v/ BRUSS) 293
dVS-UON/ddY dvS dvs
9g5L 0 0 |'608% ) 0 0i 9851 09 SBA ON HHEDUIBULOA, vSsED - YNvHeseqeleq, (YNvH) (3SnS) 80; L 9seyd! SZONVHP 8
INON ## voddng siseq avs!  [enpin dvSiZL ISNS]  YNYH  YNVH ¥OSNZI0YV
i 203
FAS LY'ES2 0 0 0 0 Ze 8 SOA SO # i ulpy #H IARg ZLOZ SMOPUIMY  JDABS! | B5BUdl ZPOINAXE L
INON #HEINON # yoa | [SISEE/SOIINON #E ddy Jys SMopuipy ddy 903 POSNZI0V
- Janag gayyddy:
: dyg-uoN/ddy dvs
: it SEPGEE 0 0 0 0 2E 8 S9N S9A i ##; UIWpY #  Janes ZLOZ: SMOPUNY  1OAIBS! | 98BUL  LPOWAXE 9
ANON ##£INON d#  Y99/SISEE/SOENCN ## ddy dvS; SMOpUiA ddy 903 FOSNZI0Y
- lansag gapn/ddy
: dvs-uonddy dvs
]
ze Frassra 0 0 0 0 28 g8 S9A sSAA #H #H uupy ST TV ZL0Z; SMOpuipA:  19MSg] | 9Seyd OFONAXZ &
: INON #SNON # yoa p/siseq/SOANON ## ddy dvs, smopuipa ddy 153 +0SNZ 0V
- JBMBS ganyddy:
dvS-uoN/ddy dvs
FAS 89°¥FE 0 0 0 0 & 8 ssA sap #H HE UILpY, #H IBMEY CEOZ SMOPUIAVY  JOAIDS; | BSBld GEONAXZ P
INON#HEINON ##  UoaL/siseg/SOANON ## ddy dvS) SMopup, ddy 303 03NZ 10V
: . - Jandeg qapaddy: :
d¥S-uonyddy dvs
zs 0 g viz 0 0 0 O Zel & SOA SN #t e uupy H eneg ZL0Z, SMOPUIVE  JSAIRS: | 98eUd: BE0WAXE €
INON #EINON # UOL/SISEE/SOISNON ## ddv Jdvs! SMOPUIA ddy 203 FOSNZI0Y!
- 1a/neg Qapyyddy
; dvg-uoN/ddy dvs
zl Plegoie 0 0 0 G 2L ¥ S|\ S8\ it it UILLPY #HE S80ABG Z1LOZ SMOPUIVE SROIRS, | 8SBUdl JEOWAXE €
INON ##SNON# Y09 L/SISBGISOEANON #  [E1NUSD] SMOPUIAA {enuad POSAZI0Y!
- 'Bsnag gepnddy dvs 203
d¥S-uoN/ddy dvs
i
7691 0 0 0 0 0l 1'9864: 069L 09 S8A S8A FHEoLBULIOA| v SSeID - YNvHeseqeleQ: {(yNvH) (3ISNS) gQ; | 9seydi 9EONYHE L
INON ## Hoddng siseg dvsi  [ENUIA; d¥SiZL I8NSI  YNYH  YNVH POSNZ 10V




| IBRURSHULT - BSF LIS

6409 28ed

i

8e 0 GLerl 0 0 o 0 82 g9 seA S8 it #t ulwpy, &w lanieg Z1L0Z SMOpUNY,  Janag) | Bseydt [LOWAXZ: 61
SNON#EINON #  UDBL/SIsed/SOIENON & ddv dvs: smopuipg ddy prg YOSNZI0Y
- 18n9g gapa/ddy;
dvS-uon/ddy dys
8< 0 15°99% g o 0 0 92 8 S9A SOA ## # urupy iHE RS T10Z SMOPUIAY  JOAIBGT | @sBlUdl QLOMAXZ 91
UNON $EINON#E  uD3/SISEE/ISOIANON # ddy dyS] smopuyy, ddy pag #0SNZT0V
- 1ardas gapyddy :
dvs-uoN/ddy dvs:
8 [A:ptrar 0 0 0 0 8 & S8A SaA HE #HF uwpy #4 SI0UST) ZLOZ| SMOPUNY  JBNISS] L 95BUd] BOOMNAXZ Ll
INON #HEINON##  UDSL/SISed/SOBNON #8E  {BHUD) Smopuna ddyyso $0SNZ 10V
- 13A195 qopyddy dvs: Mme
dvs-uonNyddy dvs
zig 0 0 0 0 0l T999E ZLG O $OA SOA FHEOUISUUOAN ¥ SSBID -~ VNwHesegeleq (yNvH) (3SNS) ga; 1 9seyd. 200NVHY 91
INON ## poddng siseqQ dysi  [eNA dvS 2L 38NST  YNYH  YNVH ¥0SNZI0V
Mg
8T Ze08s 0 ] ) 0 B8Z 8 S9A ON #H o upUPY . leneg ZL0Z; SMOPUINY SB0MUBS; | 9SBYd; SLOWAXT Sb
INON#EINON #  UD91/SISE/SOONON 4 ddi smopuipy; {2nuag FOSNZ IOV
- 18093 gepfddy: vBIUDD a93
dvS-uonN/ddy dvs dvs
9eGL 0 §ioeR 0 o 0 09851 09 SeA] ON HEOHIPWION, ¥ eSeID - YNVHiesegeleq (vNvH) (3SnS) ga; | 8seyd. SLONVMY Vi
INON ## Voddng siseq dvsi  [eMHIA dvSi2L 3ASNS]  WNYH  YNVH Y0SAZI0Y
203
i 0 BO'ESL 0 0 o 0 82 8 S8A ON ## #H uwpy #HE Janeg 2102 SMOpUIpy SIDIMBS; | 9seud.  LZOWAXZ €l
INON #HEINON it YoR/SISEA/SOIINON ## dd: smopupp BausD $0SNZ10V
- JANIRG qajyyddy VHERUS 203
d¥S-uoN/ddy dvs dvs
AR 0 #2902 +E0l o 0 0 ZL& 0% S9A ON HEOLIBULIOA ¥ Sse|D - yNvHeseqeleq (YNvH) (Isns) gQ | 9seyd! GZONYHY 2l
INON ## woddng siSeg dvs,  1RMUA dvSiZE 33NST  WYNVH  YNVH #OSNZI0V|
293
ze! 20°ZZ) o v 0 0 28 ¥ S9N ON H # uwpy #¥  ieneg ZL0Z SMODUINY  19AIDG; | 9SBUdi FZOWAXE! 1
INON #ANONHE  UdaL/siIse/SOIINON # ddy dvs! smopuiw ddy 203 POSNZI0V
- Jantes qapyyddy

dyS-uoN/ddy ovs

uipYy
yoa ] sIseqysSO




JRIUFRYULT - BSY [BLERY

6 Jo / sded

8z 0 00z 0 0 o 0 82 B S8A SBA T it ujpy L EsEqEIEQ ZL0Z sMopuipg,  Jeneg! | esBugl PEONAXZ 62
INON FHEINON 3 {281 /SISEQ/SOENON # o YS-HON: SMOPUIAN ddy g3 YOSNZI0Y
- 18a19g qepyddy,
dvg-uon/ddy dvs
8T 0! 957028 0 0 0 00 92 8 S9N SOA #HE #HE wpY #Hreseqeleq ZL0Zi SMOPUIAN  JoMIag | 9SBUd CEONAXZ 9T
ANON #EINON # Y08 |/SISEQ/SOSNON # JYS-UON] SMOpUImA; ddy 43 $0SNZI0V
- Janag gapyddy
dys-uon/ddy dvs
8z O EFLLE Iv; 0 0 0. 82 8 SOA S9A ##IUPULIOA gsse|n-  (IsnD)eseqeieqg Z10Z) SMOPUIMN 9 d3 | Bseud] ZEOINAXZ LE
INON ## Hoddng sISEQ dVS ISV dVS; dYS-UON: SMOPUIAA, +0SNZT10Y
gz 0 zi5ie & 0 0 o g3 8 S8A ON ## #H UILpY #HE  18MRS ZLOZ: SMopuUlNy  JsAiSg! | 9seUd ZO0WNAXZ! 92
INON #EINON ## Yoo /SISeE/SOIINON #¥ dd: smopuin, ddyig0 YOSNZI0Y
- ARG gapyddy wiBua) MG
M dvs-uonyddy dvs YS!
952, 0 lzs 11zl 0 0 0; 9520 02 SaA ON FHEOUIDULION, v sse|D - YNYHisseqeyeq, (WNvH) {(3sns) ga; | aseud LOONYHY 62
; ANON # Hoddng siseq) 4y [emiA dvSiZL 3SNS  YNVH  YNVH YOSNZI0Y
ma
8T O 80°1L0L 0 0 0 0 8z g saA ©ON H 5 UILpY: #E Jeneg ZL0Z sSMopulny  19/RS! L BSBUd]  PODINAXT. #T
INON HEINON ## Yoa] /s1seq/SOIINON #E dd; smopulps, ddy/So $08NZ70YV
- Janiag gapyddy vigauan ag
dvg-uon/ddy avs dvs
i
AL 0 6961 0 o 9 0] ZIS 02 seA ON HHEOLISULOA vSSED - YNvHeseqeieq (yNvHE (3sns) 80 | 9Seud: SOONVHY: £Z
ANON ## loddng siseg 4y (BN d¥SiZh 3SNS;  YNVYH:  ¥YNVH $0SNZI0V
mg
oL JO'EEL o 0 0 0 9L ¥ SOA ON # #H uwpy #  Jonmg TLOZ SMOPUINY J8M9S! | 9seUd:  LOOINAXZ 2T
INON #EINON ## U281 /sISeE/SOIINON ## ddv JyS; SMOPUIA ddy mg FOSNZ0V
- Janiag gayyddy
dys-tonddy dvs
9z 25642 0 0 0 0 92 8 S8A ON #H # UnLDY #HE 1OnEg TLOZ: SMOPUING  JONIDS: | 9SBU QO0WAXZ LE
INON #aANON#  4o9L/sISes/SOINON dd; smopuipy; ddy/s0 $0SNT IOV
- Janlag gepayddy! wiB[uSD Mg
dvS-uoN/ddy dvs dvs
¢ ZIS 0 ¥1ZLE 0 0 0 0 ZI§  OF seA ON FHEOUIBULON] vV eseg- YNvH aseaeled (yNvH) {(3sns) aai L eseud SOONYH¥ 02
Hoddng siseq dvs:  [enpIn dYSiZL 3SNS  WNVH  YNVYH POSNZHY,




[RUPYUOT » BSM IR

6 J0 g a8ed
A 0l Z2.°6¥F 0 0 0 O Zg 9L saA SoA AHEOLTAULIOA gssein-  {isng)eseqeied TLOZ SMOPUINYNYINTOS! | 8SBUg 9VDNAXE! L
TANON ## yoddng sised dySHSY VS dvYS-UON! SMOSURA ¥0SNZ10V
z o Lo¥PE v 0 0 O T T S3A SSA i @ uppYy; it SSONUSG CLOZ  SMOpUIpy,  ISOL | 9seyd: BYOINAXT OF
INON #EINON yoa|/sises/SOEINON # dV'S! SMOPUIAA dvs $0SNZI0V
- 1en1ag qapyddy
dvS-uon/ddy dvs
gl 0 G1'¥06 I 0 0 0 9L # seA  oN E_ §M gsse0-  (jsno)eseqeeg ZLOZISMOpUAY 90 |d L 9Seud: ZZOWAXZ 6%
INON ##INON it Loddng siseg dvSIESY dvS; dVS-UON; SMOPUIVy $0SNZ10V
i
¥z 0! £5°625 0 0 o o ¥z ¥ S9A ON #HEOLIOULION; gssep~  {1sno)sseqereq ZL0Z; smOpulpy,  9Q Id! | 9SBUd. BZOWAXE 8%
INON 4 Hoddng siseg dvSaSY dVS! dYS-UON; SMOPUIAA] YOSNZI0Y
ze 0 S9cr o 0 0 0. 28 8 S3aA S9A dsse) - (jsnp)sseqejeq ZL0Z| SMOPUIAY 80 I | 95eud  EFOWNAXE! L€
Joddng siseg Jv¥SiHSY dVS] dVS-UON] SMOPUIAA, ¥0SNZI0V
9z 0 96l 0 0 0 0 ¥z ¢ SaA ON UILpY ##95eq8IEQ ZLOZ) SMOpUipy  JeneS! | eseud FLOWAXE] 98
Y23 /SISEE/SOINCON #HE dVYS-UON! SMOPUIAA ddy 43 ¥0SNZI0V
- Jentag gayyddy
dvs-uopyddy 4vs
8z 0 65°ZZF 0 0 0 0 ¥Z v S8A. ON FHE DLBUIOA, gsseD~  (isnp)eseqeieq ZLOZ smopuny G0 d3: | esedd SEQINAXE ST
ANON 4 1oddng siseg JvSESY dVS; dYS-UON: SMOPUIAA $0SNZI0V
8 0 L9967 0 0 0 0 +2 ¥ SeA ON e Ht upLpY HE9seqele(] Z10Z sSMopulpy  Jamagl | 9seUd GLOINAXE Ve
ANON ##3INON Y08 /SISEE/SOIHINON ¢ dYS-UON] SMOpUIA ddy 43 $OSNZI0V
- d8/19g qapyddy
dYS-UON/ddY dvS
8T 0. 2L°BL9 o 0 0 0 ¥z ¥ S8Al ON FHEOHIBULIOA gsselo - (sno)feseqeieg TLOZ SMOpUAV: 90 d3 L 9seYd BLOWNAXZ €2
INON #H Hoddng sised dVSHSY dVS dYS-UON! SMOPUIW, +$0SNTI0V
g2 0 Zviv 0 0 0 0 ¥2  # S9A ON e 3 uipy #HF 9seqEIRg Z10Z SMOPUINY  JANIBS | 8SBUL YTOWAXZ 2§
INON #ANON ##  YooL/SISe/SOENON ## JVS-UON SMOPUIA ddy 43 $OSNZI0Y
- ianeg qap/ddy
dyS-usN/ddy JvS)
8z 0! 6.°862 0 0 0 0 %2 ¥ saAl oN OISO, gsse0 - (isnD)eseqeieg ZL0Z smopulpy  9d 3 | 9SeUd EZONAXEZ LS
INON ¥ { Hoddng siseq dVSEASY dVS:dYS-UON: SMOPUIAA! ¥0SNZ10V
8z 0 L'80¢ 0 0 0 0 82 8 S9A S2A ﬁ e uLpy HE 9seqele() Z10Z! SMOpUINy  JOASBG! | 95BUJ. GEOINAXE 0F
INON ##INON Yoa 1 /s1segd/SOANON ## d'YS-UON: SMOPUIAY ddy 43 POSNZI0V,
i - IBARS Gapddy
dvS-uonyddy dvs:




& u.,c 6 aded

|RRUBPIIULT - BSF] [BLARIU

g 9¥E2T 0 8 saAl  oN ﬁmusmﬁg uojepUBlS:  (snD)ieseqeied 2107 smopup,  aG Q) | 9%eUd JPOINAXZ] 8Y
INON ## -~ UDHENSILIWPY S0 JoARg) JYS SMOPUIAA HdWsH +OSNEI0V.
108
¥ £ovLi LPSEL ¥ S8A; SAN #H #H auojepuels e uo TLOZ! SMOPUIAA SNG: L 9SBUd 0SONAXE LY
ANON ## INON ## ~ UONEASILILURY SOIINCN ## eolddy: smopuim Y0SNZ 10V
dyS-Uop
¥ 18°TLL 0 ¥, S SN e i auciepuElg e uo ZLOZ, Smopuivy Alojoaui | osedd 8RONAXZ oF
INON #HEINON i - UOLENSIUIIPY SOONON ## eolddy: smopuip SAIOY Y0SNEI0V
‘ dvg-uoN
g 9z'9LT 0 8 s3aAl ON e i uHupY #H I19naG Z102! SMOpUI, 1| eseyd LEOWAXE S
INON #EINON s yoa ] /SIseg/SOIENON ## ddv dy's: SMopU ayojedsip $OSNZ10V
- Jantag gapyddy, QapA
dyS-uonN/ddy dvs
8 ¥ PST 0 8 saA  ON it #H uILpY #HE PSS ZL0Z; SMOpURA i L eseudl QEONAXEZ b
INON ##TINON ## Y28, /s15eH/SOZNON #E ddy Jv'S; SMopupA aydjedsip POSNZ IOV
- Jansas gapayddy qQapn
dvs-uoN/ddy Jvs
8 85012 0 8 SIA; SOA iHE # ULy’ # doneg Z10Z] SMOPUIAA 1| eseyd: SPONAXEZ EF
ANON #EINON 2t Yo9 1 /sIseq/SOANON ## ddy JvS; Smopupnp sydjedsip $OSNZI0V
-~ Jan1ag qapyyddy GopA;
dYS-uoN/ddy dvs
al £6'91Z 0 ol SBA S84 ## #HE uipy #H Janeg 2102, smopuins & poseyd POINAXE ZF
ONON #EINON#E  UD91/sISEg/SOINON #H ddy dvs smopuyy aysjedsip $0SNZI0V
- 19niag gapy/ddy qQ9aph;
dvs-uoNddy dvs




